MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 7, 1994 to June 30, 1995

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 29, 1995

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1995

CHAPTER 349

H.P. 997 - L.D. 1407

An Act to Establish Safety Standards for All Utility Facilities

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 35-A MRSA §2305, sub-§1,** as enacted by PL 1987, c. 141, Pt. A, §6, is repealed.
- **Sec. 2. 35-A MRSA §2305, last ¶,** as enacted by PL 1993, c. 18, §2, is amended to read:

An electric utility may not provide electricity for any line in, upon, along or under roads, streets and public ways maintained by a municipality if the lines or poles were constructed by a person other than an electric utility, unless the electric utility is provided with certified copies of the findings by the applicable licensing authority of compliance with subsections 1 and subsection 2 and the commission's findings pursuant to subsection 3.

Sec. 3. 35-A MRSA §2305-A is enacted to read:

§2305-A. Electric utilities, telephone utilities and cable television companies to conform to standards

- **1. Definitions.** As used in this section, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.
 - A. "Cable television company" has the same meaning as in Title 30-A, section 2001.
 - B. "Most recent edition of the Standard" means the 1993 edition or any subsequent edition of the Standard adopted by the commission pursuant to this section.
 - <u>C.</u> "Standard" means the National Electrical <u>Safety Code (NESC)-ANSI-C2.</u>
- 2. Applicable national standard. Except as otherwise provided in this section or by rule of the commission adopted pursuant to this section, every electric utility, telephone utility and cable television company shall design, construct, operate and maintain its lines and equipment in conformance with the applicable provisions of the most recent edition of the Standard.
- 3. Review of standards by commission. Whenever a new or revised edition of the Standard is published, an electric utility, telephone utility or cable television company may request the commission to

hold a hearing on whether the new or revised Standard should be adopted.

- A. If a hearing is requested within 120 days of the publication of the new or revised Standard, the commission shall hold a hearing and shall either adopt the new or revised Standard or, pursuant to subsection 4, amend or reject the new or revised Standard. If a hearing is requested and held under this paragraph, the new or revised Standard does not go into effect in any form except as expressly provided by the commission in its order.
- B. If a hearing is not requested within 120 days of the publication of the new or revised Standard, the commission is deemed to have adopted the new or revised Standard effective on the 180th day after publication. Existing facilities that meet the requirements of the previously applicable Standard but which do not meet the requirements of the new or revised Standard may remain in noncompliance only if grandfathered under the new edition.
- 4. Modifications, deletions and waivers to Standard. The commission may, at its discretion and after appropriate hearing, modify, delete or waive individual requirements of the Standard. The commission may make a modification or deletion or grant a waiver of a national standard of practice contained in the Standard only if it finds one of the following:
 - A. Other measures achieving equivalent levels of safety will be substituted for the modified, deleted or waived national standard; or
 - B. The national standard is not applicable or is unduly burdensome for the level of safety achieved under local conditions.

Modifications, deletions or waivers of individual requirements of the Standard remain in force until the next edition of the Standard is adopted by the commission pursuant to subsection 3 or the modification, deletion or waiver is repealed by the commission, whichever occurs first.

Pursuant to subsection 3, paragraph A, an electric utility, telephone utility or cable television company may petition the commission to continue approved modifications, deletions or waivers under a new or revised Standard. Unless the commission reaffirms a modification, deletion or waiver in its order adopting a new or revised Standard, a modification, deletion or waiver is deemed repealed on adoption of the new or revised Standard.

<u>5. Additional safety measures.</u> The commission may, at its discretion and after appropriate

hearing, require safety measures in addition to those required by the Standard. An additional requirement remains in force for 10 years from its effective date unless the commission:

A. Repeals the requirement; or

B. Reaffirms the requirement by order. Each reaffirmation must occur within 10 years of the original effective date of the requirement or within 10 years of the last affirmation.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 350

H.P. 287 - L.D. 391

An Act to Increase Access to Chiropractor Care under Health Maintenance Organization Managed Care Plans

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 24-A MRSA §4236, sub-§3 is enacted to read:

- 3. Self-referrals for chiropractic care. A health maintenance organization must provide benefits to an enrollee who utilizes the services of a chiropractic provider by self-referral under the following conditions.
 - A. An enrollee may utilize the services of a participating chiropractic provider within the enrollee's health maintenance organization for 3 weeks or a maximum of 12 visits, whichever occurs first, of acute care treatment without the prior approval of a primary care provider of the health maintenance organization. For purposes of this subsection, "acute care treatment" means treatment for accidental bodily injury or sudden, severe pain that affects the ability of the enrollee to engage in the normal activities, duties or responsibilities of daily living.
 - B. Within 3 working days of the first consultation, the participating chiropractic provider shall send to the primary care provider a report containing the enrollee's complaint, related history, examination, initial diagnosis and treatment plan. If the chiropractic provider fails to send a report to the primary care provider within 3 working days, the health maintenance organization is not obligated to provide benefits for chiropractic care and the enrollee is not liable to the chiropractic provider for any unpaid fees.

- C. If the enrollee and the participating chiropractic provider determine that the condition of the enrollee has not improved after 3 weeks of treatment or a maximum of 12 visits the participating chiropractic provider shall discontinue treatment and refer the enrollee to the primary care provider.
- D. If the chiropractic provider recommends treatment beyond 3 weeks or a maximum of 12 visits, the participating chiropractic provider shall send to the primary care provider a report containing information on the enrollee's progress and outlining a treatment plan for extended chiropractic care of up to 5 more weeks or a maximum of 12 more visits, whichever occurs first.
- E. Without the approval of the primary care provider, an enrollee may not receive benefits for more than 36 visits to a participating chiropractic provider in a 12-month period. After a maximum of 36 visits, an enrollee's continuing chiropractic treatment must be authorized by the primary care provider.

In the provision of chiropractic services under this subsection, a participating chiropractic provider is liable for a professional diagnosis of a mental or physical condition that has resulted or may result in the chiropractic provider performing duties in a manner that endangers the health or safety of an enrollee.

The provisions of this subsection apply to all health maintenance organization contracts, except a contract between a health maintenance organization and the State Employee Health Insurance Program.

This subsection takes effect January 1, 1996 and is repealed March 1, 1998.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 351

H.P. 1019 - L.D. 1434

An Act to Strengthen the Laws Concerning Damage by Dogs

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. 7 MRSA §3907, sub-§22-B is enacted to read:
- 22-B. Pet. "Pet" means a dog, cat or other domesticated animal commonly kept in a household, but does not include tamed animals that are ordinarily considered wild animals.